

No. 15-339

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL ROSS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SHaidon BLAKE,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY  
PROJECT AND HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE CENTER  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

LANCE WEBER  
HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE CENTER  
1013 Lucerne Avenue  
2nd Floor  
Lake Worth, FL 33460  
(561) 360-2523

CHRISTOPHER WIMMER  
*Counsel of Record*  
EMERGENT  
535 Mission Street  
14th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 894-9284  
chris@emergent.law

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

I. Prisoners With Serious Claims Make Objectively Reasonable Errors . . . . . 2

II. An Objectively Reasonable Error Standard Best Promotes the Purpose of the PLRA . . . . 6

III. Adopting the Petitioner’s Proposed Rule Would Prevent the Most Vulnerable Individuals from Pursuing Claims . . . . . 10

CONCLUSION . . . . . 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ajala v. Tom</i> , 592 Fed. App'x 526 (7th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	3, 4
<i>Amador v. Andrews</i> , 655 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	5
<i>Estrada v. White</i> , No. 2:14-CV-149, 2015 WL 2452388 (S.D. Tex. May 21, 2015) . . . . .	5
<i>Johnson v. Patel</i> , No. CV 14-1598-RGK KK, 2015 WL 3866226 (C.D. Cal. June 18, 2015) . . . . .	5
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007) . . . . .	6, 8
<i>McMiller v. Jones</i> , 590 Fed. App'x 749 (10th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	3
<i>McMiller v. Patton</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1559 (2015) . . . . .	3
<i>Pavao v. Sims</i> , No. 5:13CV233-WS, 2015 WL 1458161 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2015) . . . . .	5
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002) . . . . .	6
<i>Porter v. Sturm</i> , 781 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	4
<i>Strong v. David</i> , 297 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	7

**STATUTES AND RULES**

20 Ill. Admin. Code § 504.810(b) . . . . . 7  
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) . . . . . 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Am. Corr. Ass’n, Riots and Disturbances in  
Correctional Institutions (1981) . . . . . 8, 9  
J. Michael Keating, Prison Grievance Mechanisms  
Manual, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Law Enforcement  
Assistance Administration (1977) . . . . . 9  
Antonieta Pimienta, Overcoming Administrative  
Silence in Prisoner Litigation: Grievance  
Specificity and the “Object Intelligibly”  
Standard, 114 Colum. L. Rev. 1209 (2014) . . . . . 8  
Seth Jacob Prins & Laura Draper, Improving  
Outcomes for People with Mental Illnesses  
under Community Corrections Supervision,  
Council of State Governments Justice Center  
(2009) . . . . . 10  
Treatment Advocacy Center, The Treatment of  
Persons with Mental Illness in Prisons and  
Jails: A State Survey (April 8, 2014) . . . . . 10  
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics,  
Mental Health Treatment of Inmates and  
Probationers (1999) . . . . . 10, 11
